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Procurement of Rice and Paddy by F.CL
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(a) the total quentity of rice and paddy procured so far by the Food

Corporation of India d

rent season:

*389, SHRI CHITTA BASU: Wil the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND

IRRIGATION be pleased to state:
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(b) storage capacity of the Food

Corporation of India;

(c) steps taken to increase the storage capacity; and
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU PRATAP

97.5 thousand

SINGH): (a) According to the latest information available,

I
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tonties of rice and 18.7 lakh Yonnes of paddy have been ' purchased by the Food Corporation of India during the current season.

(b) 2113 million tonnes (both owned and hired including CAP) as on 1-11-1978.

(c) Programmes for construction of additional storage capacity to the extent of 3.80 million tonnes have been taken up with the asistance of the World Bank and will be completed in a phased manner. During the currernt vear, work on creating 9§ lakh tonnes storage capacity is in hand.

(d) No commercial purchase of paddy and rice by the Food Corporation of India is contemplated.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: The hon.
Minister was pleased to state in veply to my question in (d)» ‘No commercial purchase of paddy and rice by the Food Corporation of India is contemplated. z

May I know from the hon. Minister whether he hag taken into account the facts viz., that the prices fixed by the APC {for the paddy is not remunerative for the growers? There is also a gap between the ruling price of paddy and the procurement price fixed by the AP.C. and also that several State Governments—of Tamjl-nadu, Kerala, Governments—Government of Tamil-Nadu, Kerala, Andhra Pradesh, etc., have granted substantial subsidy for the Paddy growers causing erosion of the State revenue. Have you taken into account these facts of Ufe? Will the Government reconsider the decision and revise the . earlier decision and allow commaercial purchase of paddy and rice by the F.C.I as in the case of jute?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
No, Sir. Government enters the market only to provide a support to the growers. If they ¢an get prices highe:

-

)

than the support price, they can very well dispose . of their produce else. where, It is only in cases where they cannot dispose of at a price highet than the support price that the ¥CJ enters into the market.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: As regaros the storage capacity, the Government has been .pleased to state in the reply that they had sought the assistance of the World Bank for the augmentation of the storage capacily. May I know from the hon. Minister now what was the nature of the assistance spught from the World Bank and the cond:.
tions which have been finally agreed to with the World Bank in this respect?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
Sir. 1 don't have the details of tne World Bank agreement with me just now. For that I require notice.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: Sir, you decide for yourself. Our country is going to have some agreement with the World Bank for the simple purpose of augmenting the storage capacity and the Government,...

MR. SPEAKER: Naturally he will require time.

SHRI V. ARUNACHALAM ALIAS
‘ALADI ARUNA’: Sir, it is very ofien reported that the Central Government is negligent in procuring paddy in time. That is why farmers are seriously affected. Therefore. may I ask the hon, Minister to establish permanent agencies in all peddy areas to procure the paddy at the time of harvest?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:*
These purchase arrangements are made in consultation with the State QGovernments. There are States which do not even allow the FCI.
So, it should not be taken as if it is the responsibility of the FCI only to make all the purchases, In faet, the purchases are to be made properly and adequately, Then I have .

no doubt that it is the State Governments which will have to organise, The FCI can only go to their help' to supplempent their efforts.
But I may also add that the dimensions of the work have altogether changed. Formerly, compulsory procurement was made from only large farmers. That was
@ much easier operation. But now support has to be provided to a very large number of small farmers, So, a different kind of arrangement will have to be evolved and that can be done only with the help of State Governments, Only yesterday I was in Gujarat and there I found that the cooperatives are doing a very good work. In fact, neither the Union Government nor the State Government is at all doing anything as far as purchase of paddy is concerned. There cooperatives are purchasing directly from farmers, they are processing it and they are also marketing it, So, that kind of arrangement is now required in this country and we will see that such arrangements are made,

SHRI K. VIJAYA BHASKARA
REDDY: Sir, the hon. Minister has just said that the situation has changed now. When the FCI was formed, it was only to help the deficit States. Now the farmers need the assistance of the Central Government. In spite of the fact that the Government of India has started negotiating awith the State Governments where farmers need direction, the State Governments are left to themselves, Will the Government of India immediately talk to the respective States and see that they go to the farmers’ rescue to give the farmer a remunerative price?

SHR! BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
1 have been In correspondence with the State Governments, In fact, I convened a conference of the Food Commissioners of the various' States only on the 7th of this month. 1 have gone to the States and we are trying to streamline the arrengements.
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BoWiig of Thume up’ by Delbi
Botting Go.

+
*391. SHRI MANOHAR LAL:

SHRI R. L. P. VERMA:

Will the Minister of, AGRICUL-TURE AND IRRIGATION be pleas- to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that Delhi Bottling Company Private Limited were bottling THUMS UP' even before obtaining approval of their crown cork in violation of Fruit Products Order, 1855; and

(b) i so, action taken by Government against the defaulting firmi~@nd it not, the reasons for the same?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU
PRATAP SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A show-cause notice was issued to the Company on 6th April, 1978, as to why action should not be taken against them for violation of the provisions of F.P.O. The Com-~
pany had expressed regret for this omission and had submitted the la-
be] for approval of the Competent Authority. The matter is under con-
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